
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

10 July 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on THURSDAY, 18TH JULY, 2019 at 
7.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

4.  To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for 
Community, Housing and Planning held on 6 March 2019 and the 
Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, 
Planning and Economic Growth held on 22 May 2019.

3 - 10

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business.

6.  Economic Development Strategy: Annual Progress Review 2018/19. 11 - 18

7.  Mid Sussex Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document - 
Consultation Draft.

19 - 50

8.  Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 
Work Programme 2019/20.

51 - 52



9.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10, due notice of which 
has been given.

To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth: 
Councillors N Walker (Chair), C Laband (Vice-Chair), R Bates, M Belsey, P Brown, 
E Coe-Gunnell White, R Cromie, R Eggleston, S Hatton, S Hicks, G Marsh, J Mockford, 
A Peacock, C Phillips and R Webb

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019



Minutes of the Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for 
Community, Housing and Planning held on 6 March 2019

from 7:00 p.m. to 8:07 p.m.

Present: Councillors: Neville Walker (Chairman) 
Margaret Hersey (Vice-Chairman) 

Andrew Barrett-Miles* Sue Hatton Anthony Watts Williams
Edward Belsey* Chris Hersey John Wilkinson
Richard Cherry Colin Holden Peter Wyan
Phillip Coote Anne Jones*
Sandy Ellis Edward Matthews*

*Absent

Also Present:Councillor Andrew MacNaughton, Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning    
Councillor Norman Webster, Cabinet Member for Community

1. SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEE -   COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 4.

Councillor Marples was substituting for Councillor Belsey and Councillor Binks was 
substituting for Councillor Jones.

2. APOLOGIES.

Apologies were received from Councillor Belsey, Councillor Jones, Councillor Barrett-Miles 
and Councillor Matthews.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

None.

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.

None.

5. MINUTES.

The Minutes of the Committee held on 29 January 2019 were agreed as correct records 
and signed by the Chairman. 

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY PROGRESS REPORT 2018.

Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager introduced the report, which showed how 
the Council is meeting its responsibilities under the Equalities Act. This year’s report had 
been updated with information about support for the armed forces community under the 
Armed Forces Covenant and bronze employer recognition scheme. He highlighted the 
support for vulnerable people through the use of the Corporate Grants Scheme, the work 
of the Health and Wellbeing Team, the annual play day events, development of Dementia 
Friendly Communities and the Silver Sunday events.  Also the work with Citizens Advice to 
assist vulnerable claimants moving to Universal Credit.  The report also provided 
information on the Council’s staff, including the gender pay gap, and highlighted areas for 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 3

Agenda Item 4



development in 2019 including increasing the number of changing places toilets and more 
work on being dementia friendly.

In response to questions about holding more play days across the district the Policy and 
Performance Manager advised that more play days are planned for 2019.  A Member 
suggested that a play day could be held at Janes Lane Recreation Ground, Burgess Hill 
where there will be new accessible play equipment and a Changing Places toilet.
  
Members also discussed  hate crime, conviction rates for crime generally, progress with 
Dementia Friendly communities, the importance of bus services to rural areas,  expansion 
of the  falls prevention programme and queried how widely the report is published.

The Policy and Performance Manger stated that the report is published on the Council’s 
website.  The Scrutiny Committee receives an annual report on the Mid Sussex 
Partnership, which provides more information about crime in the District.  It was confirmed 
that the Health and Wellbeing Team are looking to expand the falls prevention programme 
through additional venues and a road show.   The Team were also involved with providing 
Dementia Friends training and would investigate the possibility of including this in staff 
induction.

A Member noted that there is a new armed forces veterans’ identity badge, which was 
confirmed by the Cabinet Member for Community who suggested that this should be 
publicised more.  

Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive noted that it was an aspiration of the Council to 
achieve  Disabled Parking Accreditation for all the Council’s car parks and further 
information will be provided to the Scrutiny Committee for Customer Servicers and Service 
Delivery.  

The Cabinet Member for Community acknowledged the importance of bus services for 
rural areas.  With regard to expansion of the play days, he suggested that Town and 
Parish Councils could look to run their own school holiday play days. He agreed that the 
Falls Prevention Service is important and needs to be taken to the rural areas.  Disabled 
facilities grants were working in tandem with the Wellbeing Team to help elderly residents 
live independently in their own homes.  

The Cabinet Member commented that conviction rates are the responsibility of the Police 
and criminal justice system.  Additional Police and Community Support Officer posts are 
planned following the increase in the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner’s precept for 
2019/20. He had visited the CCTV suite at Lewes Police Headquarters to view the 
extensive capabilities of the new camera system.  He also mentioned the adoption of new 
powers to deal with antisocial behaviour discussed at the last meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for his comprehensive report and noted that 
no Members wished to speak so moved to the recommendation, which was agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee:

(i) Endorsed the Council’s approach to meeting its duties under the Equality Act, as 
evidenced by the Equality and Diversity Progress Report 2018 included at 
Appendix 1.

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 4



7. REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME.

Emma Shuttleworth, Business Unit Leader for Housing Services introduced the report and 
advised that there are two types of changes to the Allocation Scheme.  The first type of 
change provided clarity and ensured the Scheme was consistent with current legislation, 
these changes were highlighted in grey.  The Committee was asked to scrutinise the 
second type of change highlighted in yellow, as they were substantive changes to the 
scheme.  Following this meeting key partners would be consulted and once approved by 
Council the scheme would be implemented as soon as operationally possible.  

The Business Unit Leader noted that the amended areas related to Applicants who did not 
qualify to be on the housing register, special rules for Homeless Main Duty Applicants, 
Direct Allocations and Allocation of Extra Care vacancies.  The Members were advised 
that 
[...]

victims of domestic abuse.  Currently the Council’s allocation scheme gives priority for 
rehousing if victims of domestic abuse are accepted as homeless.  The allocation scheme 
has been changed so the Council accepts a duty to rehouse them even if they don’t have 
a local connection.  The indefinite disqualification for providing false information has been 
amended to 5 years.  Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive noted that social housing is 
a valuable asset and the Council must be satisfied that the applicant gives truthful 
information. 

Members sought clarification on provision for rough sleepers and key workers, and asked 
who decides to add people to the register.  The Business Unit Leader confirmed that not 
all rough sleepers have a priority need under the homelessness legislation so there may 
be no duty to provide accommodation for them, but in extreme weather conditions 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 5



temporary accommodation is arranged.  The team also work with the rough sleeper 
support service Turning Tides to assist rough sleepers into the private rented sector. 

 She also confirmed that the provision for key worker housing is not in the current 
programme for Homes England as the Government have not allocated any funding to 
develop key worker housing.  The Officer advised that the Council works with key 
providers and housing associations who accept the Council’s nomination agreement and 
steers developers towards key Housing Associations on S106 sites. 

 It was confirmed that Radian are a new housing association to Mid Sussex.  The Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Planning advised that Radian would be providing social housing 
in the Pease Pottage development.

The Committee sought clarification on Clarion’s rights over 25% of the lettings. Members 
were advised that in future Clarion would only use their 25% in exceptional circumstance 
when in future their tenants could be rehoused through the register.

Sam Horne, Housing Needs Team Manager advised that the team assist with securing 
private rented accommodation for those people who are not eligible to go on the register.  
The officer advised that it is a criminal offence to secure social housing using false 
information and they could be evicted.   She was not aware of any criminal proceedings in 
Mid Sussex and noted that it did not happen very often.

Members also queried what actions might take place if tenants’ behaviour was 
unacceptable.   The Members were informed that landlords would recharge tenants for 
any damage.   Housing Associations could refuse to rehouse applicants who have these 
types of debts.  

Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services confirmed that the Council has no direct tenants 
and that households placed in the Council’s own temporary accommodation would be 
licensees.  

The Business Unit Leader confirmed that the impact of the proposed changes to the 
allocation of housing would be monitored and should not have a negative impact to other 
people on the register. She noted that the revised housing allocation scheme would be 
implemented as soon as practicably possible once the consultation had been completed 
and approved by the Council.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning acknowledged that work had been 
ongoing to address issues with Clarion.  The change to the allocation scheme will help 
Clarion’s tenants.

The Chairman noted that no Members wished to speak so moved to the recommendation, 
which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee:

(i) Commented on the proposed amendments prior to the scheme being issued to 
key partners for their comments;

(ii) Agreed that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning could authorise any    
further minor changes following Scrutiny and consultation with partners prior to 
submission to full Council on the 26th June 2019 for approval.

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 6



8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.

None.

The Chairman concluded the meeting by thanking the committee and the Vice-Chairman 
for their help and support during the committee’s administration.

The meeting finished at 8:07 pm.

Chairman.

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
and Economic Growth

held on Wednesday, 22nd May, 2019
from 7.21  - 7.22 pm

Present:

R Bates
M Belsey
P Brown
P Budgen
R Clarke

E Coe Gunnell White
R Cromie
R Eggleston
S Hatton
S Hicks

C Laband
J Mockford
A Peacock
N Walker
R Webb

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN. 

Councillor Laband nominated Councillor Walker as Chairman of the Committee for 
the 2019/20 Council year.  This was seconded by Councillor Mockford and with no 
further nominations put forward, this was agreed.

RESOLVED

That Councillor Walker be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 2019/20 
Council year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN. 

Councillor Walker nominated Councillor Laband as Vice-Chairman of the Committee 
for the 2019/20 Council year. This was seconded by Councillor Mockford and with no 
further nominations put forward, this was agreed.

RESOLVED

That Councillor Laband be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
2019/20 Council year.

3 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.22 pm

Chairman

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 10



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY: ANNUAL PROGRESS REVIEW 
2018/19

REPORT OF: DIVISIONAL LEADER FOR PLANNING AND ECONOMY
Contact Officer: Mark Healy, Regeneration and Economy Programme Manager

Email: mark@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477593
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision No
Report To: Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning, and Economic 

Growth: 18 July 2019

Purpose of Report
1. This report sets out a summary of the progress made in implementing the 

Council’s Economic Development Strategy for 2018-2031. 

Summary
2. The current Mid-Sussex Economic Development Strategy (The Strategy) and 

its supporting five-year Action Plan were considered by the Scrutiny Committee 
for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth at its meeting on 7 March 2018. 
The Strategy was formally adopted by Full Council at its meeting on 25 April 
2018.

3. In line with best practice and as agreed at the Scrutiny Committee meeting an 
annual progress report has been prepared which highlights progress and key 
achievements in the first year of the strategy. 

Recommendations 
4. That the Scrutiny Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 

Economic Development Strategy set out in the report.

___________________________________________________________________

Background 

5. The Council’s Economic Development Strategy (2018-2031) was adopted by 
Full Council at its meeting on 25 April 2018. A copy of the strategy can be 
found at:https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/licensing-business/economic-
development-strategy/.It is structured around four Priority Themes of places, 
premises, people and promotion. Within each of those themes there are one or 
more specific outcomes which the Council is working to deliver. Those 
outcomes are summarised in Appendix 1. 

6. The strategy is supported by a five year Action Plan which sets out the 65 
actions which will deliver the outcomes: 26 relating to Place, 9 to Premises, 22 
to People and 8 to Promotion. Although many of the actions will be delivered 
over the five year period of the Action Plan some have specific delivery 
timeframes.

Key areas of progress for 2018/19
7. This report highlights the key areas of progress in terms of delivering the Action 

Plan. Ongoing business-as-usual (B
[...]
unity 
engagement throughout the development and delivery of the projects.

A2300 Corridor Improvements (Action 16)

10. A2300 corridor improvement project will upgrade the road to a dual 
carriageway and provide cycle and pedestrian links connecting the Northern 
Arc and employment sites with the rest of the town. £16.9m LGF funding has 
been agreed. Significant progress has been made in the delivery of the project, 
with the six week public engagement exercise has been completed. The design 
and build procurement process is complete and the project is on schedule to be 
delivered by March 2021.

One Public Estate (OPE) funding (Actions 3 and 9)

11. The Government’s One Public Estate (OPE) provides funding for feasibility 
studies and masterplanning to explore the potential of the public estate been 
utilised to support housing and economic growth. The Council’s two bids for 
funding have been successful, with grants of £75k and £90k awarded 
respectively to support feasibility studies at The Brow and Burgess Hill Railway 
Station. The Council is procuring consultants to carry out those studies.

Haywards Heath Masterplan (Action 11)

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 12



12. Tibbalds, a specialist consultant have been appointed to develop a Masterplan 
for Haywards Heath. The Masterplan remains on schedule for completion in 
2021 and this will be a supplementary planning document. Public consultation 
will take place over autumn 2019.

Haywards Heath Business Improvement District (Action 8)

13. Heartflood, specialist consultants have been appointed to explore the feasibility 
of introducing a Business Improvement District (BID) for Haywards Heath. BIDs 
are business-led and business funded initiatives established to improve the 
vitality and vibrancy of town centres. Each BID is formed within a defined area 
agreed with the local business community. A BID can only be implemented 
following a successful vote by the busi
[...]
economic strategy are maximised by promoting the 

District’s advantages clearly and widely, encouraging business retention and 
growth and appropriate inward investment.

Appendix 1

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 18



MID SUSSEX DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT – 
CONSULTATION DRAFT

REPORT OF: DIVISIONAL LEADER FOR PLANNING AND ECONOMY
Contact Officer: Alma Howell

Email: alma.howell@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477263
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision Yes
Report To: Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth 

Date of meeting: 18th July 2019

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to ask the Committee to consider the draft Mid 
Sussex Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

2. Subject to the above consideration, the Committee is asked to recommend that   
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning approves the document for public 
consultation. 

Summary

3. This report:

a)  sets out the background to why a Mid Sussex Design Guide is needed for 
the District;

 b)  describes the process of its preparation and summarises the broad 
content of the Document. 

Recommendations 

4. That the Scrutiny Committee:

(i) Considers the Mid Sussex Design Guide SPD; 

(ii) Delegates authority to Divisional Lead for Planning and 
Economy, in consultation with Cabinet Member, to make 
typographical, grammatical and photographic editorial changes 
before consultation; and 

(ii) Recommends that Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
approves the document for public consultation.

___________________________________________________________________

Background 

5. The scale of growth in Mid Sussex is one of the most significant in the region. 
The Mid Sussex District Plan sets a minimum housing provision figure of 
16,390 homes to be built in the 17-year period 2014 – 2031. It also promotes 
significant employment growth, including the provision of a business park and 
a Science 
[...]
le 
of the Design Guide will be to help inform the preparation of this document, 
providing information on appropriate design, density and layout.

11. This approach is in line with Government policy which places more emphasis 
on design, as set out in the revised NPPF. In paragraph 124, the NPPF states 
that the “...creation of high quality buildings and places is fundamental to what 
the planning and development process should achieve.” Under paragraph 
126 it adds: “To provide maximum clarity about design expectations at an 
early stage, plans or supplementary planning documents should use visual 
tools such as design guides and codes. These provide a framework for 
creating distinctive places, with a consistent and high quality standard of 
design.”

The process of preparing the Design Guide 

12. Following a competitive tendering process, Urban Initiatives Studios were 
appointed in January this year to prepare a District-wide Design Guide, 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for new development in Mid 
Sussex. 

13. The work of the consultants has been overseen by MSDC Urban Designer 
and the Planning Policy Team.  A Member Workshop was held to steer 
development of the draft Design Guide. Early engagement has also taken 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 20



place with the Chairs of the Mid Sussex Design Review Panel, internal MSDC 
Council Officers and West Sussex County Council Officers.

 
14. A draft of the Design Guide has now been produced for consideration by this 

Committee before public consultation with stakeholders and the community.

Scope and content of the Document 

15. District Plan Policy DP26 Character and Design sets the overall framework for 
the detailed guidance provided in the draft Design Guide, supplemented and 
cross referenced with the Commission for Architecture and the Built 
Environment’s (CABE) (et al) 2018 edition of Building for Life criteria and the 
Government’s Manual for Str
[...]
ats-regulations-assessment-for-the-district-plan/


3

Appendix A: Map of Mid Sussex District and the Ashdown Forest SPA and SAC

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 49



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

Purpose of Report

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Housing and Planning and Economic growth to note 
its Work Programme for 2019/20.

Summary

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme.  The Work Programme 
will be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required.

Recommendations 

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as 
set out at paragraph 5 of this report.

Background

4. It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a 
new Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny 
of emerging issues during the year. 

The Work Programme

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 is set out below:

Meeting Date Item Reason for Inclusion
11 Sept 2019 Parking Strategy Member 

Working Group
Establishment of working 
group.

Preferred Options Consultation 
Site Allocations Plan and 
Supporting Documents.

For consideration and comment 
on work to date.

23 Oct 2019 Draft Haywards Heath 
Masterplan. 

Prior to consultation.

Parking Services Annual 
Review.

Annual Report

22 Jan 2020 To be confirmed.

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services
Contact Officer: Alison Hammond,  Member Services Officer

Email: alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477227
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 51

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk


Policy Context

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget.

Financial Implications

7.  None.

Risk Management Implications

8. None.

Background Papers

 None.

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 18 July 2019 52


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Housing and Planning held on 6 March 2019 and the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth held on 22 May 2019.
	Published minutes
	Minutes


	6 Economic Development Strategy: Annual Progress Review 2018/19.
	7 Mid Sussex Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document - Consultation Draft.
	Appendix 1 (cover sheet)
	Appendix 2- Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix 3 - Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) Screening DRAFT
	Appendix 4 - Habitats Regulations Assessment ( HRA) Screening

	8 Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - Work Programme 2019/20.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
and Economic Growth 

held on Thursday, 18th July, 2019 
from 7.00  - 7.47 pm 

 
 

Present: N Walker (Chair) 
C Laband (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
M Belsey 
R Cromie 
R Eggleston 
 

S Hatton 
S Hicks 
J Mockford 
A Peacock 
 

C Phillips 
R Webb 
S Smith 
 

 
Absent: Councillors P Brown, E Coe-Gunnell White and G Marsh 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
 

1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Smith substituted for Councillor Coe-Gunnell White. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coe-Gunnell White and Marsh. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, HOUSING AND PLANNING HELD ON 6 MARCH 
2019 AND THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
22 MAY 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committees held on 6 March 2019 and 22 May 
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY: ANNUAL PROGRESS REVIEW 
2018/19.  
 



 
 

 
 

Sally Blomfield, Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy introduced the report.  
She reminded the Committee that the Economic Development Strategy (EDS), which 
had been approved by the Council last year, is a delivery tool of the Mid Sussex 
Corporate Plan objective to deliver sustainable economic growth and of the Mid 
Sussex District Plan. The EDS sets out a vision and delivery strategy until 2031.  The 
Strategy contains 65 actions with key measures to monitor progress framed around 
four key themes: Place, Premises, People and Promotion.    In line with best practice 
it had been agreed at Scrutiny Committee last year that an Annual Progress Report 
would be prepared: this is the first report. 
 
The officer highlighted that there was a word missing in paragraph 10, “Significant 
progress has been made in the delivery of the project, and the six week public 
engagement exercise has now been completed”.   
 
A Member asked about the District Plan requirement regarding delivery of jobs and 
how this was monitored and about the success of town centres.  The officer noted 
that the District Plan Policy DP1 set out the requirement for 543 new jobs a year and 
that this would be achieved through a number of different mechanisms including 
allocating 25 hectares of employment land at Burgess Hill; allocating further 
employment sites through the Sites DPD; and ensuring effective use of existing 
employment land by allowing proposals for intensification and expansion..  She 
highlighted a number of recent permissions which indicated the successful delivery of 
this Policy including the allocation of 15 hectares, for The Hub, Burgess Hill, 
Handcross and the employment at Copthorne. The officer advised that the vitality 
and viability of town and village centres is measured by a range of indicators such as 
retail performance, vacancy rates and footfall. She noted that there is a profile on the 
Council’s website which provides base line data for the three town centres.  Judy 
Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive informed the Committee that the Government 
provided a formula to calculate the anticipated yield of jobs per square metre of 
commercial land.  
 
In response to a Member’s question on freehold employment space and the 
predicted trend for online shopping, the Assistant Chief Executive noted that the 
Council could not require landowners to sell the freehold of their land for 
employment.  However, the Council could influence land owners and is currently 
working with Homes England regarding the future of their employment space at 
Burgess Hill.  She noted that the vitality of town centres was a national issue, and the 
Council needed to balance supporting businesses within the planning environment.  
The Divisional Leader stated that town centres are not just retail centres, they also 
play an important role for social and recreational purposes. 
 
A Member asked how the new hotel in Burgess Hill would tie into tourism within the 
District and if the Council had a dedicated Tourism Officer.  The Divisional Leader 
noted that although the Council did not have a Tourism Officer, the Regeneration and 
Economy Team have been tasked to deliver a tourism agenda.  The new hotel will 
complement the high end hotels within the District by providing accommodation for 
shorter term visitors such as people on business visits.  
 
In response to a Member’s question the Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that a 
number of projects were planned to improve connectivity of the cycle network and 
pedestrian access to employment sites including The Hub, the town centre and 
railway station.   
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously. 



 
 

 
 

  
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the progress made in delivering the Economic Development 
Strategy set out in the report. 
 

7 MID SUSSEX DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - 
CONSULTATION DRAFT.  
 
Sally Blomfield, Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy introduced the report 
which asked the Committee to consider the draft Mid Sussex Design Guide 
Supplementary Document (SPD).  The officer noted that Mid Sussex District Council 
was passionate to ensure good quality design, and creating high quality buildings 
and spaces is fundamental to ensuring good place making.  She reminded the 
Committee of District Plan Policy 26: Character and Design, which sets out the 
principles for design and explained that the Design Guide will supplement this Policy 
by providing much more detailed guidance.  Once approved the Design Guide will 
become a Supplementary Planning Document and be a material planning 
consideration.  The Design Guide will be used by the Council to advise developers of 
the Council’s aspirations for design and will inform the planning committees what the 
Council wants to deliver.  
 
The topic of the consultation process and use of the guide was discussed.  It was 
noted that the consultation is anticipated to start in September and would last for six 
weeks.  The Divisional Leader confirmed that key stakeholders, town and parish 
councils and residents would be invited to make representations. The officers will 
note and consider all representations received and come to a balanced view. The 
revised annotated Design Guide would then be re-considered by this Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 
In response to a Member question the Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that the 
draft Design Guide would have limited weight in decision making until it has been 
adopted by the Council.  However, planning officers could suggest that developers 
refer to the draft Guide. 
 
The topics of sustainability design and site layout were discussed.  The Divisional 
Leader confirmed that the Mid Sussex Design Guide promoted the use of 
photovoltaic panels.  The Planning Officer highlighted that the issue of sustainability 
was woven throughout the Design Guide to optimise the potential for key sites.  The 
Divisional Leader confirmed that section three covered sustainable transport and 
section four covered site layout which includes the street scene with spaces for 
cyclists. 
 
In response to questions on awards for design Will Dorman noted that the design 
awards were held bi-annually and anyone could put a scheme forward for 
consideration.  The design awards have their own web page and are also advertised 
through press releases. 
 
The Chairman invited the Cabinet Members present to comment. 
 
Andrew MacNaughton, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted that the 
development at Rocky Lane, Haywards Heath was a good example of sustainable 
housing design.  The Council encourages the use of renewable energy and this 
development has solar tiles incorporated in the roofs. He also noted the energy 



 
 

 
 

provided by the Rampion Wind Farm is transferred to the substation at Twineham 
and can supply power for many homes.   
 
Several Members congratulated the officers on the comprehensive document and 
asked whether the Design Guide would be an informative for planning applications or 
act as conditions for applications once adopted.  The Divisional Leader confirmed 
that it would be guidance to help inform negotiations to get better schemes brought 
forward and it would be a material consideration. Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council 
noted that the Design Guide would assist the Council upholding their decision to 
reject a planning application on design grounds when developers appealed to the 
Secretary of State. 
 
A Member commented on the illustrations on page 135 and Will Dorman, Urban 
Designer noted that these would be revised.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee: 

(i) Considered the Mid Sussex Design Guide SPD; 
(ii) Delegated authority to Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member, to make typographical, grammatical 
and photographical editorial changes before consultation; and 

(iii) Recommended that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning approves 
the document for public consultation. 

 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20.  
 

 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council, introduced the report which presented the 
Committee’s Work Programme for the forthcoming year.  He noted that there were 
two items on the agendas for the 11 September and 23 October 2019 and these 
were lengthy reports.  Items for the agenda for 22 January 2020 would be advised at 
a later date. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report.  
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10, DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.47 pm 



 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 


